

No. 04-1104

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

RICHARD FIESS and STEPHANIE FIESS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE FARM LLOYDS
Defendant-Appellee.

*On a Question of Law Certified by the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
Cause No. 03-20778*

**POST-SUBMISSION BRIEF OF J. RALPH CHOATE AND JANICE G. CHOATE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS FIESS**

ULOTH & PEAVLER, L.L.P.

Donna C. Peavler

State Bar No. 00783887

Donald E. Uloth

State Bar No. 20374200

Amber L. Slayton

State Bar No. 24025650

3400 Carlisle Street, Suite 430

Dallas, Texas 75204

(214) 999-0550

(214) 999-0551 (fax)

Dated: July 12, 2005

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE
OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Statement of Interest	iv
II. Issue Presented	v
State Farm admitted in the <i>Choate</i> litigation that the Texas Homeowners Form B policy (HO-B) covers mold that ensues from a covered loss, such as a water leak. Should State Farm be permitted in the <i>Fiess</i> litigation to take a position that is contrary to its own interpretation of the ensuing-loss provision in the <i>Choate</i> litigation?	
III. Statement of Facts	1
IV. Summary of the Argument	3
V. Argument and Authorities	4
A. State Farm Has Admitted in Other Litigation that the HO-B Policy Covers Mold Resulting from a Covered Loss	4
B. State Farm Should Be Judicially Estopped from Asserting a Position in the <i>Fiess</i> Litigation That Is Contrary to a Position It Has Taken in the <i>Choate</i> Litigation	7
C. State Farm’s Employees’ Interpretation of the Ensuing-Loss Clause Is Extrinsic Evidence that the HO-B Policy Covers Mold that Ensues from a Covered Water Loss.	10
VI. Conclusion	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Long v. Knox</i> , 155 Tex. 581, 291 S.W. 2d 292 (1956)	7, 8
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2005 WL 995224 at *3 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Apr. 28, 2005, no. pet. h.).....	7, 8
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. CIB Indus., Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995)	10
<i>Swilley v. McCain</i> , 374 S.W.2d 871 (Tex. 1964)	7
